Principal financial liabilities comprise interest bearing borrowings and trade payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities
is to raise finance for the Fund’s operations. The Fund has various financial assets such as trade receivables and cash which arise
directly from its operations.

 The main risk arising from the Fund’s financial statements are foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and liquidity risk. The
members review and agree on policies for managing each of these risks which are summarised below.

432017 Annual Report

iTAUKEI TRUST FUND BOARD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
For the year ended 31 December 2017

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES continued

 Foreign currency risk

 The Fund has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from investments by the Fund in currency other than
Fijian dollars. The majority of investments are made in Australian dollars (AUD).

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the AUD rate, with all other variables held

constant, of the Fund’s profit before tax.

Increase / Effect on profit
(decrease) in AUD before tax

rate $

2017 +1% 8,278

-1% (8,445)

2016 +1% 6,851

-1% (8,941)

 Interest rate risk

 The Fund’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Fund’s interest bearing facility and
investment in debt securities.

 The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance date:

Increase / Effect on profit
(decrease) in before tax
interest rate $

2017 +1% (217)

-1% 217
2016 +1% (962)

-1% 962

 Liquidity risk

 The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Fund’s financial liabilities at 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016
based on contractual undiscounted payments. This includes the interest bearing borrowings, employment benefit liability and trade
payables and accruals.

2017 2016
$ $

On demand 568,725 232,243

Within one year 987,125 1,151,435
After one year but not more than five years 5,527,674 4,228,108
More than five years 2,505,390 4,792,073
Total 9,588,914 10,403,859

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

 Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of all of the Fund’s financial instruments that are
carried on the financial statements.

Carrying value Fair value
2017 2017

Financial assets $ $
Cash and cash equivalents 8,004,718 8,004,718
Financial assets - available-for-sale 57,021,004 57,021,004
Financial assets - held-to-maturity 13,865,714 13,865,714
Receivables and other prepayments 1,159,834 1,159,834

44 2017 Annual Report

iTAUKEI TRUST FUND BOARD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
For the year ended 31 December 2017

24.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued Carrying value Fair value
2017 2017

Financial liabilities $ $
Trade creditors and accruals 568,725 568,725
Employment benefit liability 26,264 26,264
Interest bearing borrowings 9,020,189 9,020,189

Carrying value Fair value
2017 2016

Financial assets $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 7,965,620 7,965,620

Financial assets - available-for-sale 45,893,694 45,893,694

Financial assets - held-to-maturity 12,562,066 12,562,066

Receivables and other prepayments 590,491 590,491

Carrying value Fair value
2017 2016

Financial liabilities $ $
Trade creditors and accruals 439,910 439,910
Employment benefit liability 31,170 31,170
Interest bearing borrowings 9,963,949 9,963,949

 The fair value of financial assets and borrowings has been calculated by discounting the expected future cash flows at prevailing

interest rates. The fair value of financial assets has been calculated using market interest rates.

25. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITY

 The principal activity of the Fund Board during the financial year was the managing of the Fund by creating and maintaining a

diversified portfolio comprising asset classes that will provide optimum return to the Fund for the beneficiaries of the Fund.

 The objects and purposes of iTaukei Trust Fund Board are set out in Act No. 15 of 2004 and are to fund the promotion and